and partially unsuccessful applications for excess Rights Shares will be posted.

THE UNDERWRITING AGREEMENT

As all the conditions precedent set out in the Underwriting Agreement have been fulfilled and the
Underwriting Agreement was not terminated by the Underwriter on or before 4:00 p.m. on
Wednesday, 1 September 2021, the Underwriting Agreement became unconditional at 4:00 p.m. on
Wednesday, 1 September 2021.

As a result of the under-subscription of the Rights Shares and in accordance with the Underwriting
Agreement, the Underwriter has procured subscribers to subscribe for 157,133,398 Underwritten
Shares, representing approximately 43.09% of the total number of 364,688,000 Rights Shares being
offered under the Rights Issue. None of the subscribers procured by the Underwriter has become a
substantial shareholder of the Company upon completion of the Rights Issue.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best knowledge, information and belief of the Directors having made all reasonable enquiries,
the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after the completion of the Rights
Issue is as follows:

Immediately before
completion of Rights Issue

Immediately after
completion of Rights Issue

Number of
Shares %

Number of
Shares %

Mr. Wu Guoming (Note 1) 3,687,500 4.04 18,437,500 4.04
China Hong Kong Capital

Finance Limited
(“China Hong Kong”) (Note 2) 11,005,500 12.07 11,005,500 2.41

Underwriter (Note 3) – – 157,133,398 34.47
Other public Shareholders 76,479,000 83.89 269,283,602 59.08

Total 91,172,000 100.00 455,860,000 100.00

- 2 -

Notes:

1. Mr. Wu Guoming is an executive Director.

2. China Hong Kong is wholly-owned by China Hong Kong Capital Asset Management Company Limited
(“CHKC”), which is wholly-owned by Artel International Technologies Limited (“Artel
International”). Artel International is wholly-owned by Key Fit Group Limited (“Key Fit”), which is
owned as to approximately 60.42% by China LNG Group Limited (“China LNG”) (stock code: 931),
the shares of which are listed on main board of the Stock Exchange. China LHG is owned as to
approximately 62.48% by Dr. Kan Che Kin, Billy Albert (“Dr. Kan”). Accordingly, each of CHKC,